# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM785562

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		02/07/2023	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Techstars Central LLC
Street Address:	1050 Walnut Street, Suite 202
City:	Boulder
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80302
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5436983	TECHSTARS
Registration Number:	4369168	TECHSTARS
Registration Number:	4135353	TECHSTARS
Registration Number:	3741647	TECHSTARS
Registration Number:	5803086	STARTUPWEEK
Registration Number:	5549269	STARTUPWEEKEND
Registration Number:	5549267	STARTUPDIGEST
Registration Number:	4921934	STARTUP NEXT
Registration Number:	4921702	STARTUP DIGEST
Registration Number:	4650612	STARTUP WEEK
Registration Number:	4593959	UP GLOBAL
Registration Number:	4030165	STARTUP WEEKEND
Registration Number:	5428496	
Registration Number:	5428497	
Registration Number:	5443341	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4156932222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007965 FRAME: 0100 900749046

**Phone:** 4156932000

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	307740-100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Rhem
SIGNATURE:	/CR/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2023

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page1.tif source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page2.tif source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page3.tif source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page4.tif source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page5.tif source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page6.tif source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page7.tif source=Techstars - IPSA Termination - Techstars Central LLC#page8.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Termination and Release") is dated as of February 7th, 2023 by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank"), in favor of TECHSTARS CENTRAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2018 by and among Grantor, Bank and the other parties thereto, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "IP Agreement"), granting and pledging to the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with the Trademark division of the USPTO on September 6, 2018 at Reel 006440, Frame 0786;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Addendum Agreement" and collectively, with the IP Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements"), granting and pledging to the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to certain intellectual property, which was recorded with the Trademark division of the USPTO on June 2, 2020 at Reel 006950, Frame 0599;

WHEREAS, any and all secured obligations secured by the IP Security Agreements have been satisfied, and the requirements of the IP Security Agreements for discharge of the liens in the collateral have been satisfied.

NOW, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate the IP Security Agreements and the related liens as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the termination of the IP Security Agreements, as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- Terminates the IP Security Agreements and releases, terminates and discharges the liens on and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property as granted in the IP Security Agreements, including, without limitation, those copyrights and copyright applications, patents and patent applications, and trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- 2. Authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO; and
- 3. The parties hereto agree that, at any time and from time to time upon written request of the other party, each party will execute and deliver such documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably requested by the other party in order to effect the purpose of this Termination and Release.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF

CALIFORNIA (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SECTION 5-1401 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW) WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.

[Signature page follows]

281453256 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Bank

By: John Lapides
Title: Virector

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreements]

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

## **COPYRIGHTS**

None.

281453256 v1

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

### **PATENTS**

None.

281453256 v1

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

### TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
TECHSTARS (& design)	5,436,983	04/03/2018
TECHSTARS	4,369,168	07/16/2013
TECHSTARS	4,135,353	05/01/2012
TECHSTARS	3,741,647	01/26/2010

281453256 v1

No.	Description	Serial Number	Registration Number	Notes on Ownership
1.	STARTUPWEEK		5,803,086 (07/18/2019)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
2.	STARTUPWEEKEND		5,549,269 (08/28/2018)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
3.	STARTUPDIGEST		5,549,267 (08/28/2018)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
4.	STARTUP NEXT		4,921,934 (03/22/2016)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
5.	STARTUP DIGEST		4,921,702 (03/22/2016)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
8.	STARTUP WEEK		4,650,612 (12/02/2014)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
7.	UP GLOBAL		4,593,959 (08/26/2014)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC

No.	Description	Serial Number	Registration Number	Notes on Ownership
8.	STARTUP WEEKEND		4,030,165 (09/20/2011)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
9.			5,428,496 (03/20/2018)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
10.	À		5,428,497 (03/20/2018)	Owner: TechStars Central LLC
11.			5,443,341 (04/10/2018)	Owner: TechStars Gentral LLC

281453256 v1

**RECORDED: 02/08/2023**